

No. 05-CV-00259

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

RAESHEEDA BALL,

Appellant

v.

ARTHUR WINN GEN. PARTNERSHIP/SOUTHERN HILLS APARTMENTS,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
CIVIL DIVISION, LANDLORD AND TENANT BRANCH
(Argued March 16, 2006)

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
REGARDING *CRESCENT PROPERTIES* v. *INABINET***

Julie H. Becker (#471080)
Barbara McDowell (#414570)
The Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia
666 Eleventh Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 628-1161

David Reiser (#367177)
Zuckerman Spaeder LLP
1800 M Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 778-1800

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. **CONTRARY TO *CRESCENT PROPERTIES*, THE TRIAL COURT PERMITTED THE JURY TO FIND FOR THE LANDLORD WITHOUT FINDING THAT THE TENANT’S HOME WAS A DRUG HAVEN AT THE TIME OF TRIAL**2

 A. ***CRESCENT PROPERTIES* MAKES CLEAR THAT A RENTAL UNIT IS A “DRUG HAVEN” ONLY IF IT IS A SITE OF CONTINUING DRUG ACTIVITY**.....2

 B. **THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY ALLOWED THE JURY TO FIND A DRUG HAVEN BASED ON A SINGLE DISCRETE INSTANCE OF DRUG ACTIVITY MORE THAN A YEAR BEFORE TRIAL**4

II. **THE ANALYTICAL APPROACH OF *CRESCENT PROPERTIES* PRECLUDES THE EVICTION OF A TENANT AND HER FAMILY BASED ON THE CONDUCT OF A MERE GUEST**8

CONCLUSION..12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Abadie v. District of Columbia Contract Appeals Bd.</u> , 843 A.2d 738 (D.C. 2004)	10
<u>Chiasson v. Zapata Gulf Marine Corp.</u> , 988 F.2d 513 (5th Cir. 1993)	6
<u>Cooley v. Great Southern Wood Preserving</u> , 2005 WL 11163608, 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 8932 (11th Cir. May 18, 2005)	6
<u>Cook v. Edgewood Mgmt. Corp.</u> , 825 A.2d 939 (D.C. 2003).....	2, 8
<u>Crescent Properties v. Inabinet</u> , No. 03-CV-1449 (D.C. Apr. 20, 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Dalo v. Kivitz</u> , 596 A.2d 35 (D.C. 1991).....	5
<u>Department of Housing and Urban Development v. Rucker</u> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	11
<u>District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</u> , 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005) (en banc).....	10
<u>District of Columbia v. Fowler</u> , 497 A.2d 456 (D.C. 1985)	10
<u>Graul v. United States</u> , 47 App. D.C. 543 (D.C. 1918)	4
<u>Holmes v. United States</u> , 269 F. 489 (D.C. 1920)	10
<u>Kellner v. Cappellini</u> , 516 N.Y.S.2d 827 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1986).....	10
<u>Klonoski v. Mahlab</u> , 156 F.3d 255 (1st Cir. 1998).....	6
<u>Lomascolo v. Otto Oldsmobile-Cadillac, Inc.</u> , 253 F.Supp.2d 354 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....	6
<u>R & G Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Curtin</u> , 596 A.2d 530 (D.C. 1991)	5
<u>Scarborough v. Winn Residential L.L.P.</u> , 890 A.2d 249 (D.C. 2006).....	11
<u>Thomas Circle Ltd. P'ship v. United States</u> , 372 A.2d 555 (D.C. 1977)	10
<u>United States Nat'l Bank of Oregon v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</u> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	8
<u>Varga v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</u> , 242 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001)	6

STATUTES

D.C. Code § 6-751.01.....

D.C. Code § 16-1101.....9

D.C. Code § 42-3301.....9

D.C. Code § 42-3402.10.....9

Residential Drug-Related Evictions Act (RDEA), D.C. Code §§ 42-3601 to 42-3610 *passim*

 D.C. Code § 42-3601(8).....2, 5

 D.C. Code § 42-3601(16).....8

 D.C. Code § 42-3602(a).....3

 D.C. Code § 42-3604(c).....4, 11

14 D.C.M.R. § 1999

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(6)11

42 U.S.C. § 1437f(d)(1)(B)(iii).....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Consumer and Regulatory Affairs,
Committee Report on Bill No. 8-194, The Residential Drug-Related Evictions Act of 1990,
Amendment in the Nature of a Substitute (Jan. 24, 1990).....3, 10, 11

8 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure (1994) & 2005 Supp.....6
